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CHAPTER 256. 

[Published April 19y  1861.] 

AN ACT to enable the city of Madison to arrange and settle its 
indebtedness, and for other purposes. 

(See Supplement to Local Laws.) 

CHAPTER 257. 

[Published April 24, 1861.] 

AN ACT to amend Chapter 817 of the Private and Local Laws of 
1860, entitled "An act to amend an act to incorporate the city of 
Sheboygan, and the several acts amendator y  thereof.". 

The People (J.( the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate 
end Asse»tbly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. Section six of chapter three hundred and Limit to till"' 

seventeen of the private and local laws of 1860, is here- 
by amended by adding to said• section the following : 
And further provided, that the gross amount of taxes 
so levied for such purposes in any one year, shall not 
exceed the sum of four thousand and five hundred dol-
lars. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 13, 1861. 

CHAPTER 258. 

[Published April 19, 1861.] 

AX AOT to amend an act entitled "An act to change the time for 
holding elections in the city of Hudson," approve' March 16th, 
1860. 

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate 
and Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section one of an act to change the When wand eleotion to be time for holding elections in the city of Hudson, ap- h4 
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proved March 16th, 1860, is hereby amended so as to 
read as follows : The annual election in the said city 
of Hudson for such city officers as are to be elected, 
shall be held on the first Tuesday of April in each year, 
instead of the first Monday, all heretofore. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after the first day of May next. 

Approved April 13, 1861. 

CHAPTER 259. 

[Published April 24, 1861.J 

AN ACT to authorize the Commissioners of School and University 
Lands, lo procure certain blanks for the use of the Land Office. 

Township plats. 

Now paid. 

The People of the State of 'Wisconsin, represented in Senate 
and Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTIp 1. The commissioners of school and uni-
versity lands are hereby authorized to procure for the 
use of the lan4 office, 2,000 lithographed blank town-
ship plats, at an expense not to exceed one hundred 
dollars. 

SECTION 2. The secretary of state is hereby author-
ized to audit the account for said plats, to be paid equal-
ly from the school and swamp land funds, and there is 
hereby appropriated from said funds an amount suffi-
cient to pay the same. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved April 13, 1861. 


